
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATIONS OF AVANT OPERATING, LLC 
FOR APPROVAL OF NON-STANDARD UNIT 
AND COMPULSORY POOLING, 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

CASE NOS. 23677 & 23678 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE AND NOTICE OF OBJECTION 

XTO Energy Inc., through undersigned counsel, provides notice that it objects to these 

matters proceeding by affidavit.  

Respectfully submitted,  

HOLLAND & HART, LLP 

Michael H. Feldewert 
Adam G. Rankin 
Julia Broggi 
Paula M. Vance 
Post Office Box 2208 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 
(505) 988-4421
(505) 983-6043 Facsimile
mfeldewert@hollandhart.com
agrankin@hollandhart.com
jbroggi@hollandhart.com
pmvance@hollandhart.com

ATTORNEYS FOR XTO ENERGY INC. 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on August 30, 2023, I served a copy of the foregoing document to 
the following counsel of record via Electronic Mail to: 

Earl E. DeBrine, Jr. 
Deana Bennett 
Jamie L. Allen 
Modrall, Sperling, Roehl, Harris & Sisk, P.A. 
Post Office Box 2168 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168 
(505) 848-1800
earl.debrine@modrall.com
deana.bennett@modrall.com
jamie.allen@modrall.com

Attorneys for Avant Operating, LLC 

Jordan L. Kessler 
EOG RESOURCES, INC. 
125 Lincoln Avenue, Suite 213 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 
(432) 488-6108
Jordan_kessler@eogresources.com

ATTORNEY FOR EOG RESOURCES, INC. 

Michael H. Feldewert 


